when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements." The Company concluded that these errors
were not material individually or in the aggregate to any of the prior reporting periods, and therefore, amendments of
previously filed reports were not required. As such, the revisions for these corrections to the applicable prior periods
are reflected in the financial information included herein.
The prior period financial statements included in this filing have been revised to reflect the correction of these errors,
the effects of which have been provided in summarized format below.

F-13

Edgar Filing: ARRHYTHMIA RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

82

Edgar Filing: ARRHYTHMIA RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

83

Arrhythmia Research Technology, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

Revised consolidated balance sheet amounts
The impact of the error correction on reporting periods prior to December 31, 2010 have been reflected as a
cumulative adjustment to the December 31, 2010 consolidated balance sheets as adjusted in the table below.

December 31, 2010 As originally
reported

Correction of
error
adjustments

As revised

   Total assets 20,287,996 402,786 20,690,782
   Total liabilities 2,862,557 478,045 3,340,602
  Retained earnings 9,790,304 (75,259 )9,715,045
   Total shareholders’ equity 17,425,439 (75,259 )17,350,180
   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 20,287,996 402,786 20,690,782

The impact of the error correction on the consolidated balance sheet and statement of operations as of December 31,
2011 and for the year then ended is as follows:

December 31, 2011 As originally
reported

Adjusted for
discontinued
operations

Correction of
error
adjustments

As revised

Assets
Current assets:
  Deferred income taxes $ 23,700 $ — $ 30,270 $ 53,970
  Deposits, prepaid expenses and other current
assets 668,482 (172,596 )130,412 626,298

   Total current assets 9,010,271 — 160,679 9,170,950
  Other non-current assets — — 87,978 87,978
   Total assets 19,227,430 — 248,658 19,476,088

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
  Deferred revenue — — 159,044 159,044
   Total current liabilities 2,891,593 — 159,044 3,050,637
Long term liabilities:
  Long term deferred revenue — — 136,075 136,075
   Total long term liabilities 483,401 — 136,075 619,476
   Total liabilities 3,374,994 — 295,119 3,670,113
Shareholders’ equity:
  Retained earnings 8,108,173 — (46,461 )8,061,712
   Total shareholders’ equity 15,852,436 — (46,461 )15,805,975
   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 19,227,430 — 248,658 19,476,088

Edgar Filing: ARRHYTHMIA RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

84

F-14

Edgar Filing: ARRHYTHMIA RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

85

Arrhythmia Research Technology, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

Revised consolidated statement of operations
For the year ended December 31, 2011

As previously
reported

Adjusted for
discontinued
operations

Correction of
error adjustments As revised

Net revenues $24,256,373 $(133,203 ) $182,927 $24,306,097
Cost of sales 19,648,470 (797,706 ) 135,366 18,986,130
Gross profit 4,607,903 664,503 47,561 5,319,967
(Loss) income from operations (1,218,783 ) 2,314,630 47,561 1,143,408
(Loss) income before income taxes (1,353,672 ) 2,463,174 47,561 1,157,063
Income tax (benefit) provision (16,200 ) 387,950 18,763 390,513
Net (loss) income (1,337,472 ) — 28,798 (1,308,674 )
(Loss) income per share from continuing
operations - basic and diluted (0.48 ) — 0.01 (0.47 )

Revised consolidated statements of stockholders' equity
The impact on reporting periods prior to December 31, 2010 have been reflected as a cumulative adjustment to
retained earnings in the statement of changes in stockholders' equity as adjusted in the table below.

For the year ended December 31, 2010

As previously reported Correction of error
adjustment As revised

Retained earnings $9,790,304 $(75,259 ) $9,715,045
Total shareholders' equity 17,425,439 (75,259 ) 17,350,180

For the year ended December 31, 2011

As previously reported Correction of error
adjustment As revised

Net (loss) income $(1,337,472 ) $28,798 $(1,308,674 )
Retained earnings 8,108,173 (46,461 ) 8,061,712
Total shareholders' equity 15,852,436 (46,461 ) 15,805,975

F-15

Edgar Filing: ARRHYTHMIA RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

86

Edgar Filing: ARRHYTHMIA RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

87

Arrhythmia Research Technology, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

Revised consolidated statement of cash flows
For the year ended December 31, 2011

As originally
reported

Adjust for
discontinued
operations

Correction of
error adjustment As revised

Net (loss) income $(1,337,472 ) $— $28,798 $(1,308,674 )
Deferred income taxes 160,300 (13,000 ) 18,763 166,063
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
   Deposits, prepaid expenses and other assets (293,418 ) 18,325 75,668 (199,425 )
   Other non-current assets — — 59,697 59,697
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other
current liabilities 335,406 (132,392 ) (119,440 ) 83,574

   Other non-current liabilities — — (63,486 ) (63,486 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 926,488 — — 926,488
3.Inventories, net
Inventories, net consist of the following:

December 31, 2012 2011
Raw materials $ 521,908 $ 645,906
Work-in-process 248,159 395,176
Finished goods 1,645,037 2,226,400
Total $ 2,415,104 $ 3,267,482
The value of silver in our inventory as raw materials, in work-in-process or as a plated surface on finished goods had
an estimated value of $541,804 and $886,002 in 2012 and 2011, respectively.
4.Property, Plant and Equipment, Net
Property, plant and equipment consist of the following:

December 31,
Asset
Lives (in
years)

[…]

2012 have been revised to correct errors in the revenue recognition for certain Tooling transactions, and their effect on
revenue, cost of sales, total assets and total liabilities, in accordance with ASC 605-25, “Revenue Recognition:
Multiple-Element Arrangements”, as more fully described in Note 2, Accounting Policies. The Company reviewed the
impact of the errors on prior periods in accordance with ASC 250 "Accounting Changes and Error Corrections", and
determined that the errors were not material to the overall presentation of prior period financial statements. Therefore,
the Company has revised the condensed quarterly financial statements below which highlight the impact of the errors,
quarterly and year to date, for the first three quarters of 2012.

F-25

Edgar Filing: ARRHYTHMIA RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

105

Arrhythmia Research Technology, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

The impact of the errors on the Company's balance sheet as of September 30, 2012 is summarized below:

September 30, 2012 As originally
reported

Correction of
error
adjustment

As revised

Assets
Current assets:
  Deferred income taxes $ — $ 59,493 $ 59,493
  Deposits, prepaid expenses and other current assets 745,531 222,019 967,550
   Total current assets 7,962,690 281,512 8,244,202
  Other non-current assets — 218,299 218,299
   Total assets 17,632,493 499,811 18,132,304

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
  Deferred revenue — 281,746 281,746
   Total current liabilities 5,595,292 281,746 5,877,038
Long-term liabilities:
  Long-term deferred revenue — 309,377 309,377
   Total Long-term liabilities 1,068,992 309,477 1,378,469
   Total liabilities 6,664,284 591,123 7,255,407
Shareholders’ equity:
  Retained earnings 3,139,296 (91,312 )3,047,984
   Total shareholders’ equity 10,968,209 (91,312 )10,876,897
   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 17,632,493 499,811 18,132,304
The impact of the errors on the Company's statement of operations from for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2012 is summarized below:

Three months ended September 30, 2012 Nine months ended September 30, 2012

As originally
reported

Correction
of error
adjustment

As revised As originally
reported

Correction
of error
adjustment

As revised

Net revenues $4,839,812 $119,222 $4,959,034 $15,881,161 $(296,004 ) $15,585,157
Cost of sales 4,112,599 85,338 4,197,937 13,106,456 (221,930 ) 12,884,526
Gross profit 727,213 33,884 761,097 2,774,705 (74,074 ) 2,700,631
Loss from operations (1,774,241 ) 33,884 (1,740,357 ) (1,918,649 ) (74,074 ) (1,992,723 )
Loss before taxes (1,782,569 ) 33,884 (1,748,685 ) (1,941,780 ) (74,074 ) (2,015,854 )
Income tax benefit (309,500 ) 13,367 (296,133 ) (580,400 ) (29,223 ) (609,623 )
Loss before discontinued
operations (1,473,069 ) 20,517 (1,452,552 ) (1,361,380 ) (44,851 ) (1,406,231 )

Net loss (3,469,124 ) 20,517 (3,448,607 ) (4,884,760 ) (44,851 ) (4,929,611 )
Loss per share - basic and diluted (1.24 ) 0.01 (1.24 ) (1.75 ) (0.02 ) (1.77 )
Weighted average shares
outstanding, basic and diluted 2,790,514 2,790,514 2,790,514 2,790,514 2,790,514 2,790,514

F-26

Edgar Filing: ARRHYTHMIA RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

106

Arrhythmia Research Technology, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

The impact of the errors on the Company's statement of cash flows for nine months ended September 30, 2012 is
summarized below:

Nine months ended September 30, 2012
As originally
reported

Correction of
error adjustment As revised

Net loss $(4,884,760 ) $(44,851 ) $(4,929,611 )
Deferred income taxes (259,400 ) (29,223 ) (288,623 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
   Deposits, prepaid expenses and other assets (446,126 ) (91,609 ) (537,735 )
   Other non-current assets — (130,321 ) (130,321 )
   Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 779,017 122,702 901,719
   Other non-current liabilities — 173,302 173,302
Net cash used in operating activities (1,498,361 ) — (1,498,361 )

The impact of the errors on the Company's balance sheet as of June 30, 2012 is summarized below:

June 30, 2012 As originally
reported

Adjusted for
discontinued
operations

Correction of
error
adjustment

As revised

Assets
Current assets:
  Deferred income taxes $ 64,100 $ — $ 72,860 $ 136,960
  Deposits, prepaid expenses and other current
assets 1,348,816 (97,254 )244,167 1,495,729

   Total current assets 8,334,194 (461,624 )317,027 8,189,597
  Other non-current assets — — 281,489 281,489
   Total assets 19,364,280 2,494,759 598,516 22,457,555

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
  Deferred revenue — — 312,041 312,041
   Total current liabilities 3,809,909 (578,098 )312,041 3,543,852
Long-term liabilities:
  Long-term deferred revenue — — 398,304 398,304
   Total Long-term liabilities 1,137,187 (272,722 )398,304 1,262,769
   Total liabilities 4,947,096 (850,820 )710,345 4,806,621
Shareholders’ equity:
  Retained earnings 6,608,419 3,938,692 (111,829 )10,435,282
   Total shareholders’ equity 14,417,184 3,345,579 (111,829 )17,650,934
   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 19,364,280 2,494,759 598,516 22,457,555

F-27

Edgar Filing: ARRHYTHMIA RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

107

Arrhythmia Research Technology, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

The impact of the errors on the Company's statement of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 is
summarized below:

Three months ended June 30, 2012 Six months ended June 30, 2012

As
originally
reported

Adjusted
for
discontinued
operations

Correction
of error
adjustment

As revised As originally
reported

Adjusted
for
discontinued
operations

Correction
of error
adjustment

As revised

Net revenues $4,976,985 $ (151,776 ) $(30,708 )$4,794,501 $11,282,167 $ (240,818 ) $(415,226 )$10,626,123
Cost of sales 4,702,364 (514,614 ) (22,724 )4,165,026 9,897,121 (903,266 ) (307,268 )8,686,587
Gross profit 274,621 362,838 (7,984 )629,475 1,385,046 662,448 (107,958 )1,939,536
Loss from
operations (1,581,071 )1,091,287 (7,984 )(497,768 ) (2,212,732 )2,068,325 (107,958 )(252,365 )

Loss before
taxes (1,588,249 )1,091,287 (7,984 )(504,946 ) (2,227,535 )2,068,325 (107,958 )(267,168 )

Income tax
benefit (548,000 )334,000 (3,150 )(217,150 ) (811,900 )541,000 (42,590 )(313,490 )

(Loss) income
before
discontinued
operations

(1,040,249 )757,287 (4,834 )(287,796 ) (1,415,635 )1,527,325 (65,368 )46,322

Net loss (1,040,249 )— (4,834 )(1,045,083 ) (1,415,635 )— (65,368 )(1,481,003 )
Loss per share -
basic and
diluted

(0.37 )— — (0.37 ) (0.51 )— (0.02 )(0.53 )

Weighted
average shares
outstanding,
basic and
diluted

2,790,514 2,790,514 2,790,514 2,790,514 2,790,514 2,790,514

The impact of the errors on the Company's statement of cash flows for six months ended June 30, 2012 is summarized
below:

Six months ended June 30, 2012
As originally
reported

Correction of
error adjustment As revised

Net loss $(1,415,635 ) $(65,368 ) $(1,481,003 )
Deferred income taxes (807,400 ) (42,590 ) (849,990 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
   Deposits, prepaid expenses and other assets (685,290 ) (113,757 ) (799,047 )
   Other non-current assets — (193,511 ) (193,511 )
   Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 156,368 152,997 309,365
   Other non-current liabilities — 262,229 262,229
Net cash used in operating activities (1,333,062 ) — (1,333,062 )

F-28

Edgar Filing: ARRHYTHMIA RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

108

Arrhythmia Research Technology, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

The impact of the errors on the Company's balance sheet as of March 31, 2012 is summarized below:

March 31, 2012 As originally
reported

Adjusted for
discontinued
operations

Correction of
error
adjustment

As revised

Assets
Current assets:
  Deferred income taxes $ 64,100 $ — $ 69,710 $ 133,810
  Deposits, prepaid expenses and other current
assets 1,109,653 (77,239 )290,756 1,323,170

   Total current assets 9,632,253 (325,078 )360,466 9,667,641
  Other non-current assets — — 212,176 212,176
   Total assets 19,887,615 2,489,614 572,642 22,949,871

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
  Deferred revenue — — 375,363 375,363
   Total current liabilities 3,775,994 (513,679 )375,363 3,637,678
Long-term liabilities:
  Long-term deferred revenue — — 304,274 304,274
   Total Long-term liabilities 681,169 415,000 304,274 1,400,443
   Total liabilities 4,457,163 (98,679 )679,637 5,038,121
Shareholders’ equity:
  Retained earnings 7,648,669 3,181,376 (106,995 )10,723,050
   Total shareholders’ equity 15,430,452 2,588,293 (106,995 )17,911,750
   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 19,887,615 2,489,614 572,642 22,949,871

The impact of the errors on the Company's statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2012 is
summarized below:

Three months ended March 31, 2012

As originally
reported

Adjusted for
discontinued
operations

Correction of
error
adjustment

As revised

Net revenues $ 6,305,182 $ (89,042 )$ (384,518 )$ 5,831,622
Cost of sales 5,194,757 (388,652 )(284,544 )4,521,561
Gross profit 1,110,425 299,610 (99,974 )1,310,061
(Loss) income from operations (631,660 )977,037 (99,974 )245,403
(Loss) income before taxes (639,285 )977,037 (99,974 )237,778
Income tax benefit (263,900 )207,000 (39,440 )(96,340 )
(Loss) income before discontinued
operations (375,385 )770,037 (60,534 )334,118

Net loss (375,385 )— (60,534 )(435,919 )
Loss per share - basic and diluted (0.13 )— (0.02 )(0.16 )
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic
and diluted 2,790,514 — 2,790,514 2,790,514

Edgar Filing: ARRHYTHMIA RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

109

F-29

Edgar Filing: ARRHYTHMIA RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

110

Arrhythmia Research Technology, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

The impact of the errors on the Company's statement of cash flows for three months ended March 31, 2012 is
summarized below:

Three months ended March 31, 2012
As originally
reported

Correction of
error adjustment As revised

Net loss $(375,385 ) $(60,534 ) $(435,919 )
Deferred income taxes (259,400 ) (39,440 ) (298,840 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
   Deposits, prepaid expenses and other assets (446,126 ) (160,346 ) (606,472 )
   Other non-current assets — (124,198 ) (124,198 )
   Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 779,017 216,319 995,336
   Other non-current liabilities — 168,199 168,199
Net cash used in operating activities (805,077 ) — (805,077 )

2011 Quarterly Revisions
The unaudited quarterly financial information for the periods ended March 31, 2011, June 30, 2011, and September
30, 2011 have been revised to correct errors in the revenue recognition for certain Tooling transactions, and their
effect on revenue, cost of sales, total assets and total liabilities, in accordance with ASC 605-25, “Revenue
Recognition: Multiple-Element Arrangements”, as more fully described in Note 2, Accounting Policies. The Company
reviewed the impact of the errors on prior periods in accordance with ASC 250 "Accounting Changes and Error
Corrections", and determined that the errors were not material to the overall presentation of prior period financial
statements. Therefore, the Company has revised the condensed quarterly financial information presented below to
correct for the error on a quarterly and year to date basis, for each quarter of 2011.
The impact of the errors on the Company's balance sheet as of September 30, 2011 is summarized below:

September 30, 2011 As originally
reported

Correction of
error
adjustment

As revised

Assets
Current assets:
  Deferred income taxes $ 355,000 $ 30,733 $ 385,733
  Deposits, prepaid expenses and other current assets 430,915 154,955 585,870
   Total current assets 10,868,195 185,688 11,053,873
  Other non-current assets — 141,621 141,621
   Total assets 20,017,041 327,309 20,344,350

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
  Deferred revenue — 209,401 209,401
   Total current liabilities 2,732,283 209,401 2,941,684
Long-term liabilities:
  Long-term deferred revenue — 165,079 165,079
   Total Long-term liabilities 402,483 165,079 567,562
   Total liabilities 3,134,766 374,480 3,509,246
Shareholders’ equity:
  Retained earnings 9,152,408 (47,171 )9,105,237
   Total shareholders’ equity 16,882,275 (47,171 )16,835,104
   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 20,017,041 327,309 20,344,350

Edgar Filing: ARRHYTHMIA RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

111

F-30

Edgar Filing: ARRHYTHMIA RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

112

Arrhythmia Research Technology, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

The impact of the errors on the Company's statement of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2011 is summarized below:

Three months ended September 30, 2011 Nine months ended September 30, 2011

As originally
reported

Correction
of error
adjustment

As revised As originally
reported

Correction
of error
adjustment

As revised

Net revenues $6,756,850 47,032 $6,803,882 $18,929,495 103,566 $19,033,061
Cost of sales 5,266,184 18,302 5,284,486 14,827,889 57,177 14,885,067
Gross profit 1,490,666 28,730 1,519,396 4,101,606 46,389 4,147,994
Income from operations 537,704 28,730 566,434 1,126,014 46,389 1,172,403
Income before taxes 540,453 28,730 569,183 1,138,234 46,389 1,184,623
Income tax provision — 11,334 11,334 103,000 18,301 121,301
Income before discontinued
operations 540,453 17,396 557,849 1,035,234 28,088 1,063,322

Net loss (74,013 ) 17,396 (56,617 ) (301,424 ) 28,088 (273,336 )
Loss per share - basic and
diluted (0.03 ) 0.01 (0.02 ) (0.11 ) 0.01 (0.10 )

Weighted average shares
outstanding, basic and diluted 2,790,514 2,790,514 2,790,514 2,790,514 2,790,514 2,790,514

The impact of the errors on the Company's statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 is
summarized below:

Nine months ended September 30, 2011
As originally
reported

Correction of
error adjustment As revised

Net loss $(301,424 ) $28,088 $(273,336 )
Deferred income taxes (253,035 ) 18,300 (234,735 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
   Deposits, prepaid expenses and other assets 37,884 51,123 89,007
   Other non-current assets — 6,054 6,054
   Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 176,096 (69,083 ) 107,013
   Other non-current liabilities — (34,482 ) (34,482 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 254,500 (10 ) 254,490

F-31

Edgar Filing: ARRHYTHMIA RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

113

Arrhythmia Research Technology, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

The impact of the errors on the Company's balance sheet as of June 30, 2011 is summarized below:

June 30, 2011 As originally
reported

Adjusted for
discontinued
operations

Correction of
error
adjustment

As revised

Assets
Current assets:
  Deferred income taxes $ 355,000 $ (117,000 )$ 42,067 $ 280,067
  Deposits, prepaid expenses and other current
assets 356,258 (106,778 )167,956 417,436

   Total current assets 10,744,497 (550,085 )210,023 10,404,435
  Other non-current assets — — 146,922 146,922
   Total assets 19,150,609 647,081 356,945 20,154,635

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
  Deferred revenue — — 222,969 222,969
   Total current liabilities 1,631,664 (197,804 )222,969 1,656,829
Long-term liabilities:
  Long-term deferred revenue — — 198,543 198,543
   Total Long-term liabilities 403,599 446,535 198,543 1,048,677
   Total liabilities 2,035,263 248,731 421,512 2,705,506
Shareholders’ equity:
  Retained earnings 9,394,657 507,546 (64,567 )9,837,636
   Total shareholders’ equity 17,115,346 398,350 (64,567 )17,449,129
   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 19,150,609 647,081 356,945 20,154,635

F-32

Edgar Filing: ARRHYTHMIA RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

114

Arrhythmia Research Technology, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

The impact of the errors on the Company's statement of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 is
summarized below:

Three months ended June 30, 2011 Six months ended June 30, 2011

As
originally
reported

Adjusted
for
discontinued
operations

Correction
of error
adjustment

As revised As originally
reported

Adjusted
for
discontinued
operations

Correction
of error
adjustment

As revised

Net revenues $6,018,329 $ (15,172 ) $(64,311 )$5,938,846 $12,201,394 $ (28,749 ) $56,534 $12,229,179
Cost of sales 4,994,063 (166,256 ) (44,630 )4,783,177 9,798,842 (237,136 ) 38,875 9,600,581
Gross profit 1,024,266 151,084 (19,681 )1,155,669 2,402,552 208,387 17,659 2,628,598
(Loss) income
from operations (416,380 )548,864 (19,681 )112,803 (357,685 )945,995 17,659 605,969

(Loss) income
before taxes (411,029 )552,319 (19,681 )121,609 (362,896 )960,677 17,659 615,440

Income tax
(benefit)
provision

(156,485 )156,485 (7,764 )(7,764 ) (135,485 )273,485 6,967 144,967

(Loss) income
before
discontinued
operations

(254,544 )395,834 (11,917 )129,373 (227,411 )687,192 10,692 470,473

Net loss (254,544 )— (11,917 )(266,461 ) (227,411 )— 10,692 (216,719 )
Loss per share -
basic and diluted(0.09 )— — (0.10 ) (0.08 )$ — — (0.08 )

Weighted
average shares
outstanding,
basic and diluted

2,790,514 — 2,790,514 2,790,514 2,790,514 — 2,790,514 2,790,514

The impact of the errors on the Company's statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2011 is
summarized below:

Six months ended June 30, 2011
As originally
reported

Correction of
error adjustment As revised

Net loss $(227,411 ) $10,692 $(216,719 )
Deferred income taxes (253,035 ) 6,966 (246,069 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
   Deposits, prepaid expenses and other assets 637,890 38,122 676,012
   Other non-current assets — 753 753
   Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (926,759 ) (55,515 ) (982,274 )
   Other non-current liabilities — (1,018 ) (1,018 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 524,655 — 524,655

F-33

Edgar Filing: ARRHYTHMIA RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

115

Arrhythmia Research Technology, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

The impact of the errors on the Company's balance sheet as of March 31, 2011 is summarized below:

March 31, 2011 As originally
reported

Adjusted for
discontinued
operations

Correction of
error
adjustment

As revised

Assets
Current assets:
  Deferred income taxes $ 44,000 $ (78,303 )$ 34,303 $ —
  Deposits, prepaid expenses and other current
assets 406,667 (172,979 )152,164 385,852

   Total current assets 10,381,409 (977,529 )186,467 9,590,347
  Other non-current assets — — 118,084 118,084
   Total assets 19,284,783 131,290 304,551 19,720,624

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
  Deferred revenue — — 205,628 205,628
   Total current liabilities 1,687,742 (159,694 )205,628 1,733,676
Long-term liabilities:
  Long-term deferred revenue — — 151,573 151,573
   Total Long-term liabilities 250,251 290,000 151,573 691,824
   Total liabilities 1,937,993 130,306 357,201 2,425,500
Shareholders’ equity:
  Retained earnings 9,649,201 619,257 (52,650 )10,215,808
   Total shareholders’ equity 17,346,790 984 (52,650 )17,295,124
   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 19,284,783 131,290 304,551 19,720,624

The impact of the errors on the Company's statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2011 is
summarized below:

Three months ended March 31, 2011

As originally
reported

Adjusted for
discontinued
operations

Correction of
error adjustment As revised

Net revenues $6,183,065 $(13,577 ) $120,845 $6,290,333
Cost of sales 4,804,779 (70,880 ) 83,505 4,817,404
Gross profit 1,378,286 57,303 37,340 1,472,929
Income from operations 58,695 397,131 37,340 493,166
Income before taxes 48,133 408,358 37,340 493,831
Income tax provision 21,000 117,000 14,731 152,731
Income before discontinued operations 27,133 291,358 22,609 341,100
Net income 27,133 — 22,609 49,742
Income per share - basic and diluted 0.01 — — 0.02
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic 2,790,514 — — 2,790,514
Weighted average shares outstanding, diluted 2,829,518 — — 2,829,518

F-34

Edgar Filing: ARRHYTHMIA RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

116

Arrhythmia Research Technology, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

The impact of the errors on the Company's statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2011 is
summarized below:

Three months ended March 31, 2011

As originally
reported

Correction of
error
adjustment

As revised

Net income $27,133 $22,609 $49,742
Deferred income taxes (96,500 ) 14,730 (81,770 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
   Deposits, prepaid expenses and other assets 95,607 53,914 149,521
   Other non-current assets — 29,591 29,591
   Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 869,564 (72,856 ) 796,708
   Other non-current liabilities — (47,988 ) (47,988 )
Net cash used in operating activities (969,354 ) — (969,354 )

F-35

Edgar Filing: ARRHYTHMIA RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

117

Arrhythmia Research Technology, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

Condensed Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited)
The following table sets forth certain unaudited quarterly financial information for fiscal 2011 and 2012 and the
revised opening retained earnings at December 31, 2010. The financial information for each quarterly period ended
from December 31, 2010 through December 31, 2012 and has been revised to correct errors in the revenue recognition